
  

September 2024

1016-CPA-ZZ-ZZ-RP-A-0900 

100 Avenue Road 
Camden Development Management Forum 23.09.24



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 2/22

1.1 
Site Location
02 CONTEXT

Site Location

9

100 AVENUE ROAD  // SWISS COTTAGE
Design and Access Statement // 28.02.14

Highlighted local facilities

2.2 Local Context

The site benefits from excellent transport links; adjacent 
bus routes and is partially over Swiss Cottage Underground 
Station on the Jubilee Line.  The site is extremely well served 
by local amenities and facilities, including the Swiss Cottage 
Open Space, the Hampstead Theatre, the Swiss Cottage 
Leisure Centre and the Swiss Cottage Library.   Within very 
close walking distance, there are several schools; The Holy 
Trinity Primary School, South Hampstead High School and 
College of Osteopathic Medicine.  Finchley Road has a wealth 
of shops, hotels, other utilities and leisure facilities. For further 
details see Vectos’ Transport Assessment February 2014. 

The conjunction of Avenue Road and Finchley Road make  
the site ideal for North-South connections, leading directly to 
Regent’s Park and Hampstead Heath.

AVEN
U

E R
O

AD

FINCHLEY ROAD

F
IN

C
H

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

Swiss Cottage Library

School of Speech and Drama Ye Old Swiss Cottage Public House

Hampstead Theatre

N

Town Centre

02 CONTEXT
Site Location

9

100 AVENUE ROAD  // SWISS COTTAGE
Design and Access Statement // 28.02.14

Highlighted local facilities

2.2 Local Context

The site benefits from excellent transport links; adjacent 
bus routes and is partially over Swiss Cottage Underground 
Station on the Jubilee Line.  The site is extremely well served 
by local amenities and facilities, including the Swiss Cottage 
Open Space, the Hampstead Theatre, the Swiss Cottage 
Leisure Centre and the Swiss Cottage Library.   Within very 
close walking distance, there are several schools; The Holy 
Trinity Primary School, South Hampstead High School and 
College of Osteopathic Medicine.  Finchley Road has a wealth 
of shops, hotels, other utilities and leisure facilities. For further 
details see Vectos’ Transport Assessment February 2014. 

The conjunction of Avenue Road and Finchley Road make  
the site ideal for North-South connections, leading directly to 
Regent’s Park and Hampstead Heath.

AVEN
U

E R
O

AD

FINCHLEY ROAD

F
IN

C
H

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

Swiss Cottage Library

School of Speech and Drama Ye Old Swiss Cottage Public House

Hampstead Theatre

N

Town Centre

02 CONTEXT
Site Location

9

100 AVENUE ROAD  // SWISS COTTAGE
Design and Access Statement // 28.02.14

Highlighted local facilities

2.2 Local Context

The site benefits from excellent transport links; adjacent 
bus routes and is partially over Swiss Cottage Underground 
Station on the Jubilee Line.  The site is extremely well served 
by local amenities and facilities, including the Swiss Cottage 
Open Space, the Hampstead Theatre, the Swiss Cottage 
Leisure Centre and the Swiss Cottage Library.   Within very 
close walking distance, there are several schools; The Holy 
Trinity Primary School, South Hampstead High School and 
College of Osteopathic Medicine.  Finchley Road has a wealth 
of shops, hotels, other utilities and leisure facilities. For further 
details see Vectos’ Transport Assessment February 2014. 

The conjunction of Avenue Road and Finchley Road make  
the site ideal for North-South connections, leading directly to 
Regent’s Park and Hampstead Heath.

AVEN
U

E R
O

AD

FINCHLEY ROAD

F
IN

C
H

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

Swiss Cottage Library

School of Speech and Drama Ye Old Swiss Cottage Public House

Hampstead Theatre

N

Town Centre

02 CONTEXT
Site Location

9

100 AVENUE ROAD  // SWISS COTTAGE
Design and Access Statement // 28.02.14

Highlighted local facilities

2.2 Local Context

The site benefits from excellent transport links; adjacent 
bus routes and is partially over Swiss Cottage Underground 
Station on the Jubilee Line.  The site is extremely well served 
by local amenities and facilities, including the Swiss Cottage 
Open Space, the Hampstead Theatre, the Swiss Cottage 
Leisure Centre and the Swiss Cottage Library.   Within very 
close walking distance, there are several schools; The Holy 
Trinity Primary School, South Hampstead High School and 
College of Osteopathic Medicine.  Finchley Road has a wealth 
of shops, hotels, other utilities and leisure facilities. For further 
details see Vectos’ Transport Assessment February 2014. 

The conjunction of Avenue Road and Finchley Road make  
the site ideal for North-South connections, leading directly to 
Regent’s Park and Hampstead Heath.

AVEN
U

E R
O

A
D

FINCHLEY ROAD

F
IN

C
H

L
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

Swiss Cottage Library

School of Speech and Drama Ye Old Swiss Cottage Public House

Hampstead Theatre

N

Town Centre

Swiss Cottage Central Library 

Hampstead Theatre

Central School Of Speech & Drama

Camden Leisure Centre

Swiss Cottage Underground Entrance



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 3/22

1.2 
Consented Scheme Visuals

APPEARANCE05 Design Development

59

100 AVENUE ROAD  // SWISS COTTAGE
Design and Access Statement // 28.02.14

5.1 The Northern Block

5.1.1 Bulk Scale Mass
The building has strong rectilinear lines to create a clear, legible 
definition of the facades; a narrower frontage is presented to 
the east and west to reduce visual impact on Eton Avenue and 
reduce the shading profile. An implied slenderness is introduced 
to the top floor with larger and deeper setback and a reduced 
top floor area.

5.1.2 Language
The ‘string diagram’ sets out the approach of a framed facade 
with a clear rhythm and proportioning system. The expression 
is that of top/middle/bottom with an implied break to the 
centre bays so that the facade is made up of two frames 
joined together. These frames are removed at the lower and 
top levels and horizontal strings collect either one, two ot three 
floors together. Between the frames are either glass openings 
ofrfaience/terracotta panels of a contrasting colour.

Elevation String Diagram View looking south along Avenue RoadNorth Elevation - Northern Block

APPEARANCE05 Design Development

View from Avenue Road

67

100 AVENUE ROAD  // SWISS COTTAGE
Design and Access Statement // 28.02.14

5.2 The Southern Block

The Avenue Road building presents a pair of facades using the 
same language as the Northern Block. Using the column and 
beam from the higher block but with the absence of panels, 
the demands on the wall zone are complex with a mixture of 
recessed balconies, bedrooms, living rooms and solid walls for 
mixed tenures of housing and community use. In addition, the 
ground floor is for retail and houses entrances to many uses 
and services.

5.2.1 West Facade - Avenue Road
This facade is composed of four uses; PRS private residential, 
affordable housing, a community building and ground floor 
retail. From the north; the residental uses are detailed in an 
identical way with the same specification and size of windows 
and balconies. The community building, whose need for glazed 
areas and balconies is different, has a more solid facade but 
whose civic function is more be-fitting its location adjacent to  
the listed Library.

The rhythm of the ground floor retail is related to the frame 
above and some frames are filled in to present a domestic door 
and surround for lights and signage.

5.2.2 South Facade - Library
While the street and park elevation are intrinsically linked, the 
south elevation mediates in scale between the new proposal 
and the library and acknowledges some of the library’s simple 
vertical fin expression. 

The character and expression of the open corner is an 
acknowledgement of the entrance to the park and the east-
west pedestrian movement. There is limited access to the south 
elevation at ground level beacuse of land ownerships.



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 4/22

1.3 
Aims and Objectives

Planning permission was granted in 2016 for the redevelopment of Avenue Road to deliver 184 
build to rent homes, ground floor commercial uses and landscaping.

The previous developer implemented the permission through the demolition of the previous 
building on site. 

Work stalled on site following the construction of the basement. Regal acquired the site earlier 
this year, and are seeking to deliver permission and secure enhancements to the scheme:

 Layout Rationalisation & Second Cores      Review of Facade Design

 Improved Floor to Floor Efficiencies

     Emerging Design Concept



Victorian tiled paths

Arts & Crafts revival

Green & serene 
character

Various brick colours
SOUTH HAMPSTEAD

ALEXANDRA RD

BELSIZE PARK

FITZJOHNS NETHERHALL

ELSWORTHY

100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 5/22

1.4 
Local Character



Hampstead 

Theatre

Swiss Cottage

Open Space

Avenue Road

Gateways

Active Frontages

Entrances

London Underground entrances

Pedestrian links

New green links

Et
on

 A
ve

nu
e

Swiss Cottage

Leisure Centre

Swiss Cottage

Library

100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 6/22

1.5 
Green Links and Frontages



1.6 
Landscape narrative - Cultural corridor

100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 7/22



1.7 
Landscape Concept Image

100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 8/22



1.8 
Ground Floor Level

100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 9/22

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke

Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke

Curtain

1500mm²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B4P

3B6P

Amenity

Balcony

The Winch

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

July 2024

SK066  |   First Floor Plan

CPA Project: 1016
20m5m

1:200

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

11,,001166..33  mm²

Retail

7700..11  mm²

The Winch

3366..22  mm²

Sub Station

4433..66  mm²

Bin Store

1155..99  mm²

Generator

3322..55  mm²

Back of House

1144..11  mm²

Retail Bin Store

Unit Areas

Back of House

Bin Store

Generator

Retail

Retail Bin Store

Sub Station

The Winch

225500..22  mm²

Retail

119933..11  mm²

Amenity

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

Aug 2024

SK081  |   Ground Floor Plan

CPA Project: 1016
20m5m

1:200



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 10/22

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

UP

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

9966..99  mm²

3B6P

5544..66  mm²

1B2P

7755..00  mm²

2B4P

660011..55  mm²

The Winch

112222..22  mm²

3B6P

7733..22  mm²

2B4P

5544..33  mm²

1B2P

9977..00  mm²

3B6P

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B4P

3B6P

Balcony

The Winch

7777..22  mm²

2B4P

5544..11  mm²

1B2P

7711..44  mm²

2B4P

6677..33  mm²

Amenity

3377..99  mm²

Studio

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B4P

Amenity

Balcony

Studio

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

Aug 2024

SK082  |   First Floor Plan

CPA Project: 1016
20m5m

1:200

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

8800..22  mm²

2B4P

7788..99  mm²

2B4P

5500..99  mm²

1B2P

6611..66  mm²

2B3P

3377..99  mm²

Studio

7711..44  mm²

2B4P
5544..11  mm²

1B2P

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B3P

2B4P

Balcony

Studio

228899..99  mm²

Amenity

7788..99  mm²

2B4P

8800..22  mm²

2B4P

Unit Areas

2B4P

Amenity

Balcony

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

Aug 2024

SK085  |   Tower Upper Floor Plans

CPA Project: 1016

1 : 200
Level 131 1 : 200

Level 253

20m5m

1:200

1.9 
First Floor Plan

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke

Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke

Curtain

1500mm²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B4P

3B6P

Amenity

Balcony

The Winch

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

July 2024

SK066  |   First Floor Plan

CPA Project: 1016
20m5m

1:200



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 11/22

1.10 
Typical Floor Plan

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke

Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke

Curtain

1500mm²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B4P

3B6P

Amenity

Balcony

The Winch

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

July 2024

SK066  |   First Floor Plan

CPA Project: 1016
20m5m

1:200

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

30min Fire Smoke
Curtain

1500mm²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

9933..33  mm²

3B6P

5544..66  mm²

1B2P

7755..00  mm²

2B4P

9933..88  mm²

2B4P

9933..88  mm²

2B4P

5566..88  mm²

1B2P

110033..55  mm²

3B6P

111188..33  mm²

3B6P

6655..77  mm²

1B2P

112222..22  mm²

3B6P

7733..22  mm²

2B4P

5544..33  mm²

1B2P

110000..77  mm²

3B6P

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B4P

3B6P

Balcony

7777..22  mm²

2B4P

5544..11  mm²

1B2P

7711..44  mm²

2B4P

3377..99  mm²

Studio

5544..99  mm²

1B2P

5500..88  mm²

1B2P

8888..77  mm²

3B5P

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

Aug 2024

SK083  |   Lower Typical Floor Plan

CPA Project: 1016
20m5m

1:200

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ir
e

 S
m

o
k

e

C
u

rt
a
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

3
0
m

in
 F

ire
 S

m
o

k
e

C
u

rta
in

1
5
0

0
m

m
²

8800..22  mm²

2B4P

7788..99  mm²

2B4P

5500..99  mm²

1B2P

6611..66  mm²

2B3P

3377..99  mm²

Studio

7711..44  mm²

2B4P
5544..11  mm²

1B2P

Unit Areas

1B2P

2B3P

2B4P

Balcony

Studio

228899..99  mm²

Amenity

7788..99  mm²

2B4P

8800..22  mm²

2B4P

Unit Areas

2B4P

Amenity

Balcony

N

© Cartwright Pickard Architects 
Ltd.

1 : 200@ A1

1016 100 Avenue Road | Tower & Lower Block

Aug 2024

SK085  |   Tower Upper Floor Plans

CPA Project: 1016

1 : 200
Level 131 1 : 200

Level 253

20m5m

1:200



Garden seating area Garden seating areaPlayful spaces The Winch 
flexible games 

court

The Winch
flexible covered area

1.11 
Podium Terrace Plan

100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 12/22



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 13/22

1.12 
Material & Character Study 



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 14/22

1.13 
Indicative Views -Eton Avenue and Avenue Road

Verified View of approved scheme Indicative view from same location



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 15/22

1.14 
Facade Composition Study



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 16/22

1.15 
Tower - Ground Bay Study

CREST LINEA AQUATERRA LONG BRICK SERIES

< Linea
Aquaterra  
Salina Grey 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

FOR MORE INFORMATION ON CREST LINEA LONG FORMAT BRICKS VISIT US AT www.crest-bst.co.uk OR TO ORDER A FREE SAMPLE CALL US ON 01430 432 667

CREST LINEA AQUATERRA SERIES

< Linea
Aquaterra 
Light Ochre 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra
Caldera 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

Aquaterra, the name of the series, is derived from the basic materials water - aqua and earth or 
clay - é terra. By adding water, the clay can be shaped and is given its characteristic surface by 
a smooth mixture of water and clay.

Available in a
variety of different
colours & textures.

< Linea 
Aquaterra 
Feuerberg
Available in
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra
Smoked Black
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra 
Colima 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

03



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 17/22

1.16 
Tower - Typical Bay Study

CREST LINEA AQUATERRA LONG BRICK SERIES

< Linea
Aquaterra  
Salina Grey 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

FOR MORE INFORMATION ON CREST LINEA LONG FORMAT BRICKS VISIT US AT www.crest-bst.co.uk OR TO ORDER A FREE SAMPLE CALL US ON 01430 432 667

CREST LINEA AQUATERRA SERIES

< Linea
Aquaterra 
Light Ochre 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra
Caldera 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

Aquaterra, the name of the series, is derived from the basic materials water - aqua and earth or 
clay - é terra. By adding water, the clay can be shaped and is given its characteristic surface by 
a smooth mixture of water and clay.

Available in a
variety of different
colours & textures.

< Linea 
Aquaterra 
Feuerberg
Available in
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra
Smoked Black
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra 
Colima 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

03



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 18/22

1.17 
Lower Block - Typical Bay Study

CREST LINEA AQUATERRA LONG BRICK SERIES

< Linea
Aquaterra  
Salina Grey 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

FOR MORE INFORMATION ON CREST LINEA LONG FORMAT BRICKS VISIT US AT www.crest-bst.co.uk OR TO ORDER A FREE SAMPLE CALL US ON 01430 432 667

CREST LINEA AQUATERRA SERIES

< Linea
Aquaterra 
Light Ochre 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra
Caldera 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

Aquaterra, the name of the series, is derived from the basic materials water - aqua and earth or 
clay - é terra. By adding water, the clay can be shaped and is given its characteristic surface by 
a smooth mixture of water and clay.

Available in a
variety of different
colours & textures.

< Linea 
Aquaterra 
Feuerberg
Available in
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra
Smoked Black
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

< Linea
Aquaterra 
Colima 
Available in 
365 x 90 x 52mm.

03



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 19/22

1.18 
WIP Views



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 20/22

1.19 
WIP Views



100 Avenue Road – Development Management Forum 23.09.24Cartwright Pickard 21/22

1.20 
Next Steps Timeline

2025 20272024 2026 2028

Ongoing: Pre-App & 
Design Development

M
id

 O
ct

: S
ec

on
d 

R
ou

nd
 P

ub
lic

 C
on

su
lta

tio
n

O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

5:
 A

nt
ic

ip
at

ed
 S

ta
rt

 o
n 

S
ite

M
ay

 2
02

8:
 C

om
pl

et
io

n

E
ar

ly
 D

ec
: P

la
nn

in
g 

su
bm

is
si

on



Private Rented 

Sector

Discount 

Market Rent
Social Rent Intermediate Market Sale Social Rent Intermediate

Studio 25 0 0 0 24 0 0

1 Bed 32 9 4 3 58 8 13

2 Bed 49 9 8 3 74 9 11

3 Bed 24 0 16 2 10 21 7

4 Bed 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Total 130 18 28 8 166 39 31

Grand Total 184 236

Revised ProposalApproved Scheme



London Studio
1  Canal Side Studios

8–14 St Pancras Way 

London NW1 0QG

T 020 7554 3830

Manchester Studio
Unit 310, Ducie House

Ducie Street

Manchester M1 2JW

T 0161 914 7444

Leeds Studio
Studio 4, Cross York Street Studios 

Cross York Street 

Leeds LS2 7BL

T 0113 360 9444

cartwrightpickard.com

	 cartwrightpickard

	 @CartPickArch


